0
20
40
80
0 1 2 3 4 5
Fig. 1 – Output Characteristics
I D
 --
 D
ra
in
 S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VDS -- Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
0
0.01
0.015
0.005
0.02
0.025
0.03
0 20 40 60 80 100
Fig. 4 – On-Resistance
vs. Drain Current
R
D
S
(O
N
) -
- O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(Ω
)
ID -- Drain Current (A)
0
10
20
40
30
50
60
1 2 3 4 5
Fig. 2 – Transfer Characteristics
I D
 --
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)60
 2.5V
0.6
1.2
1.4
1.6
0.8
1
--50 --25 25 50 75 100 125 1500
R
D
S
(O
N
) -
- O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
TJ -- Junction Temperature (°C)
Fig. 5 – On-Resistance
vs. Junction Temperature
VGS = 10V
ID = 25A
6.0V
10V
TJ = 125°C
--55°C
 3.0V
 4.0V
 4.5V
 3.5V
5.0V
25°C
VDS = 10V
VGS = 4.5V
VGS -- Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
0.8
0.6
1
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
--50 --25 25 50 75 100 125 1500
V
G
S
(t
h)
 --
 T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
TJ -- Junction Temperature (°C)
Fig. 3 – Threshold Voltage
vs. Temperature
ID = 250µA
5V
VGS=10V
Ratings and
Characteristic Curves (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
GFB50N03
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode MOSFET
0
500
1000
1500
2000
2500
0 5 10 15 3020 25
Fig. 8 – Capacitance
Ciss
Crss
Coss
f = 1MHZ
VGS = 0V
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 10 20 3530
Fig. 7 – Gate Charge
VDS = 15V
ID = 15A
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2
TJ = 125°C
Fig. 9 – Source-Drain Diode
Forward Voltage
25°C
--55°C
VGS = 0V
I S
 --
 S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VSD -- Source-to-Drain Voltage (V)
Qg -- Charge (nC)
V
G
S
 --
 G
at
e-
to
-S
ou
rc
e
V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
C
 --
 C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F
)
VDS -- Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
0
0.005
0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
0.015
0.025
0.035
2 4 6 8 10
Fig. 6 – On-Resistance
vs. Gate-to-Source Voltage
R
D
S
(O
N
) -
- O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(Ω
)
VGS -- Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
ID = 25A
TJ = 125°C
25°C
Ratings and
Characteristic Curves (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
GFB50N03
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode MOSFET
Ratings and
Characteristic Curves (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
GFB50N03
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode MOSFET
Fig. 11 – Transient Thermal
Impedance
Fig. 13 – Maximum Safe Operating Area
I D
 --
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VDS -- Drain-Source Voltage (V)
0.1
1
1
10
100
1000
0.01
0.1
1
10 100
0.10.010.0010.0001 1 10
Fig. 12 – Power vs. Pulse Duration
VGS = 10V
Single Pulse
RθJC = 2.0°C/W
TA = 25°C
RDS(ON) Limit
100µs
1ms10ms
DC
100ms
0.001 0.010.0001
0
200
400
600
800
1000
0.1 1 10
1. Duty Cycle, D = t1/ t2
2. RθJA(t) = RθJA(norm) *RθJA
3. RθJA = 2.0°C/W
4. TJ -- TA = PDM* RθJA(t)
37
36
38
40
43
44
39
--50 --25 25 50 75 100 1250
Fig. 10 – Breakdown Voltage
 vs. Junction Temperature
150
ID = 250µA
B
V
D
S
S
 --
 B
re
ak
do
w
n
V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
TJ -- Junction Temperature (°C)
41
42
Single Pulse
RθJA = 2.0°C/W
TC = 25°C
Pulse Duration (sec.)
P
ow
er
 (
W
)
Pulse Duration (sec.)
R
θJ
A
(n
or
m
) -
- N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
he
rm
al
Im
pe
da
nc
e